years) lifetime period [40]. Positive ROI (return of

investment) and payback period below 15 years

make the food waste biorefinery attractive for

investment [40]. With a payback period of 8 years

(Table 3), the apple seed-based biodiesel facility

was considered economically profitable.

Table 3. The profitability measures of a biodiesel facility

This study Castor oil

[24]

Waste canola oil

[49]

Revenues Biodiesel Biodiesel & Apple seed meal Biodiesel & Glycerol

Annual facility capacity,

tons

1840 8000 30000 1840 8000 30000 8000 30000

NPV, US$ millions 1.99 35.8 152 5.36 46.9 164 4.16 21.07

ROI, % 12.58 94.3 128.2 55.9 - - 20 23.81

Payback period, year 7.95 1.06 0.78 1.79 0 0 5.00 4.2

243

TASIĆ et al.: CIRCULAR ECONOMY IN APPLE PROCESSING INDUSTRY … Chem. Ind. Chem. Eng. Q. 28 (3) 237−245 (2022)

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analyses were conducted to

investigate the sensitivity of the NPVs and payback

period to changes in a variety of parameters. Two

parameters were studied over 25 years. The apple

seed and biodiesel prices varied by ±10, 20, 30, and

40% from the original values shown in Table 4.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis on a biodiesel production cost

-40% -30% -20% -10% Base case 10% 20% 30% 40%

Apple seed, US$/kg - - - - 0 0.10 0.20 0.30 0.40

Biodiesel, US$/kg 0.58 0.68 0.77 0.87 0.96 1.08 1.21 1.38 1.62

Any increase in the price of apple seeds, at a

selling price of biodiesel of 0.96 US$/kg, would lead

to the unprofitability of the facility. However, for a

biodiesel price of 1.38 US$/kg, the apple seeds price

could increase by 10% (the NVP of 1.28 US$ million

and the payback period of 12.6 years). Therefore, a

further increase in the apple seed price would lead

to economic unfeasibility. On the other hand,

biodiesel price could be decreased to 0.87 US$/kg,

without costs for apple seeds (Figure 4a). The best

scenario, not considered in this study, is that price of

waste is negative because it imposes several